

Planning & Development · 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 · West Linn, Oregon 97068 Telephone 503.656.4211 · Fax 503.656.4106 · westlinnoregon.gov

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

STAFF CONTACT PROJECT NO(S). MISC - 18			
	5-05		
NON-REFUNDABLE FEE(S) REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT(S)	TOTAL 1000 . 00		
Type of Review (Please check all that apply):			
 Annexation (ANX) Historic Review Appeal and Review (AP) * Legislative Plan or Change Conditional Use (CUP) Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) */** Design Review (DR) Minor Partition (MIP) (Preliminary Plat or Plan Easement Vacation X Non-Conforming Lots, Uses & Structures Extraterritorial Ext. of Utilities Planned Unit Development (PUD) Final Plat or Plan (FP) Flood Management Area Street Vacation Hillside Protection & Erosion Control Home Occupation, Pre-Application, Sidewalk Use, Sign Review Permit, and Tem different or additional application forms, available on the City website or at City 	Water Resource Area Protection/Single Lot (WAP) Water Resource Area Protection/Wetland (WAP) Willamette & Tualatin River Greenway (WRG) Zone Change porary Sign Permit applications require		
Site Location/Address:	Assessor's Map No.: C146940		
1555 8 TH STREET, WEST LINN 97068	Tax Lot(s): 31E02AB/00900		
	Total Land Area: 14,982sf		
Applicant Name: Dan Marsh	Phone: 503-910-8513		
Applicant Name: Dan Marsh (please print) Address: 1555 8th Street			
	Phone: 503-910-8513 Email: marshlandsllc@gmail.com		
Address:1555 8th StreetCity State Zip:West Linn, OR 97068			
Address: 1555 8th Street	Email: marshlandsllc@gmail.com		
Address: 1555 8th Street City State Zip: West Linn, OR 97068 Owner Name (required): Dan Marsh	Email: marshlandsllc@gmail.com Phone: 503-910-8513		
Address:1555 8th StreetCity State Zip:West Linn, OR 97068Owner Name (required):Dan Marsh(please print)1555 8th StreetCity State Zip:West Linn, OR 97068	Email: marshlandsllc@gmail.com Phone: 503-910-8513		
Address: 1555 8th Street City State Zip: West Linn, OR 97068 Owner Name (required): Dan Marsh Address: 1555 8th Street	Email: marshlandsllc@gmail.com Phone: 503-910-8513 Email: marshlandsllc@gmail.com		
Address:1555 8th StreetCity State Zip:West Linn, OR 97068Owner Name (required):Dan Marsh(please print)1555 8th StreetCity State Zip:West Linn, OR 97068Consultant Name:Ann Scheuerell, AMS Design LLC	Email: marshlandsllc@gmail.com Phone: 503-910-8513 Email: marshlandsllc@gmail.com Phone: 503-778-0092		
Address:1555 8th StreetCity State Zip:West Linn, OR 97068Owner Name (required):Dan Marsh (please print)Address:1555 8th StreetCity State Zip:West Linn, OR 97068Consultant Name:Ann Scheuerell, AMS Design LLC (please print)Address:2537 Lancaster Street	Email: marshlandsllc@gmail.com Phone: 503-910-8513 Email: marshlandsllc@gmail.com Phone: 503-778-0092 Email: sidedoor.pdx@gmail.com sit will result in additional billing. ts. he appeal period has expired 2 3 2018 submitted with this application.		

MARSH RESIDENCE REMODEL & ADDITION

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION ADDITION AT EXISTING NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

PROJECT INFORMATION

COUNTY: Clackamas PROPERTY ID: C146790

ZONE: R-10 LAND USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

BUILDING AREAS:	EXISTING	NEW	TOTAL
MAIN FLOOR	1,027	659	1,686 SF
BASEMENT	929	473	1,402 SF
TOTAL BLDG AREA	1,956	1,222	3,088 SF
COVERED PORCH	31	317	348 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED ROOF AREA: 2,210 SF LOT SIZE: 14,982SF PERCENT COVERED AREA: 24%

2018-8/22

OWNER

Dan Marsh 1555 8th Street West Linn, Oregon 97068 503-910-8513

DESIGN CONTACT

AMS Design LLC Ann M Scheuerell 2537 Lancaster Street West Linn, Oregon 97068 503-778-0902

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Remodel and addition to existing one-story single family residence with basement. Scope of work includes the following:

- Master bedroom and dining area addition at rear of home with new back porch; and
- Enlarged front porch.

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION PROPOSAL:

The existing home is built at an angle to the property line adjacent to the neighboring alley. The back corner of the home currently sets 10'-7" feet from this property line, which is within the 15'-0" required setback area. This conflict was unknown to us when we received the building permit and began construction.

We are proposing to revise the permitted plans so that the addition (at the back of the home) encroaches no further than the 10'-7" line already established by the existing structure. Revised plans and elevations are attached.

The existing front porch (as well as the front of the house) sets within the 20'-0" required front setback. We are proposing to enlarge the porch, but keep it within the existing line of encroachment already established by the existing front porch.

SUBMITTAL INDEX

- NARRATIVE Written narrative explaining the proposal and how it meets the approval criteria in CDC Chapters 11 and 66, as applicable.
- 2. PHOTOGRAPHS Photographs of the existing home.
- 3. VICINTIY MAP
- ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS Proposed site plan, existing and proposed building floor plans, and building elevations.

2018-08/23

DAN MARSH 1555 8TH STREET, WEST LINN, OREGON 97068 503-910-8513

RE: Narrative for Development Review Application for Alteration and Expansion at Existing Non-Conforming Structure at 1555 8th Street, West Linn, Oregon 97068

SUBMITTAL NARRATIVE ADDRESSING APPROVAL CRITERIA OF CDC CHAPTERS 11 AND 66.

GENERAL COMMENT:

The proposed alterations and expansions to the existing residence will not adversely impact the existing non-conforming side yard adjacent to the alley, nor the existing non-conforming front yard. The proposed addition and enlarged front porch will not restrict views to any adjacent properties.

CHAPTER 11 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DETACHED, R-10

11,030 Permitted Uses

1. Single-family detached residential unit

11.070 Dimensional Requirements

Minimum building setback area from the lot lines:

a) Front Yard: 20' - Existing Front Porch sets approximately 10' at it's closest point. The proposed expansion to the front porch would maintain this relationship. b) Interior Side Yard at Alley: 7'-6" – There is no proposed work at the interior side yard.

c) Side Yard at Alley: 15' - Existing home encroaches to 10'-7" at the Alley side of home: The proposed addition would maintain this relationship.

d) Rear Yard: 20' - There is no proposed work at the rear yard.

7) Maximum lot coverage: 35% - Proposed lot coverage is 24%.

8) N/A

9) Maximum floor area ratio: 0.45 – Proposed FAR is 0.21 (3.088 /14.982)

CHAPTER 66 – NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES

66.080 Enlargement of or Alteration to a Non-Conforming Structure

B) An enlargement or alteration to a non-conforming structure containing a conforming use may be permitted subject to the following:

2) If the enlargement, in and of itself, does not meet all provisions of the code, review and approval by the Planning Director for single-family structures, and by the Planning Commission for non-single-family structures under the provisions of CDC 99.060(B) is required subject to the following standards.

a) The enlargement or alteration will not change the non-conformity; and The proposed addition at the rear of the home will remain outside the 10'-7" line of encroachment established by the existing back corner of the home. The proposed enlargement of the front porch will likewise remain outside the approximate 10'-0" line of encroachment at the existing front porch.

b) All other applicable ordinance provisions will be met. The alterations otherwise meet all aspects of the zoning code, including height, site coverage, and use.

Date

Dan Marsh

1555 8th Avenue - Remodel & Addition

2a. PHOTOGRAPHS: Existing Home, from Street



FRONT ELEVATION - WEST Street View - Alley is on Right Side



FRONT / SIDE ELEVATION - SOUTHWEST CORNER Street View at Alley Side of Home

1555 8th Avenue - Remodel & Addition

2b. PHOTOGRAPHS: Existing Home, Side and Rear



REAR ELEVATION - EAST



SIDE ELEVATION - NORTH

1555 8th Avenue - Remodel & Addition

3. SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS: Vicinity Map









